a station, overloading, low frequency in off-peak hours, and non-stop at stations of
few passengers, which are the same situation as the present minibus services.

6-2-2 Vehicle Ownership

In popular BRT systems in the world, vehicles are purchased and owned by private
operators under the condition that the vehicles should satisfy the specification set by
the implementation agency.  The Karachi BRT project will require 425 buses and
the total cost is estimated as Rs. 5.1 billion.  Table 6-1 shows FIRR calculation with
its sensitivity analysis for operators under the conditions that they need to purchase

Karachi Transportation Improvement Project Business Plan

- 42 -

vehicles and can receive the revenue after O&M cost of the fare collecting company
and the implementation agency is deducted.  The result shows that FIRR is higher
than the market interest rate of approximately 14%.  However the sensitivity
analysis shows that the FIRR will become 10.3% in case of 10% increase in O&M
cost and 10% decrease in revenue.  The profitability is not attractive for private
sector considering the interest payment for the vehicle investment of Rs. 5.1 billion.

Table 6-1  FIRR Analysis for Operators (Vehicle Own Case)
 Base Case Case-1 Case-2 Case-3
O&M 0% +10% 0% +10%
Revenue 0% 0% -10% -10%
FIRR  20.4% 17.3% 14.0% 10.3%

Source: The Study for KTIP

Since public sector can receive long-term loans with low interest rate and grace
period, the implementation body will purchase all vehicles and lease them to private
operators.

6-2-3 Contract Structure

The contract structure is shown in Figure 6-1.  BRT implementation body will take
the revenue risk while operating companies will take operation cost risk such as fuel
price increase.  KMC is responsible infrastructure development and maintenance,
while BRT implementation body is responsible for system and rolling stock. Traffic
control at signalized intersections is done by KMC.

[…]

29.7km/h.  For the impact of signalization of U-turn traffic, the delay at a U-turn
signal is assumed as 40 seconds per vehicle.

8-2-2 Benefit and Cost Flow

Table 8-4 shows the flow of benefit and cost. Economic Internal Rate of Return
(EIRR) was calculated as 26.6%.  Net present value (NPV) at 12% discount rate
was calculated as Rs. 9.0 billion.  The result shows that this project would be
economically feasible.

Karachi Transportation Improvement Project Business Plan

- 55 -

Table 8-4  Benefit and Cost Flow of Economic Evaluation

   Source: The Study for KTIP

8-2-3 Sensitivity Analysis

To evaluate the calculated EIRR in view of uncertainty of benefit and cost, a
sensitivity analysis was conducted by changing input values such as cost and benefit.
Table 8-5 shows the result.  The result shows that the project will be economically
feasible even if the cost is high by 20% or the benefit is low by 20%.

Even in the case that the cost is 20% high and benefit is 20% low, EIRR will be still
high at 17.4%.  This means that the project feasibility would be stable enough
against cost and benefit risks.

Table 8-5  Sensitivity Analysis of EIRR
Base case +20% in Cost -20% in Benefit +20% in Cost &

-20% in Benefit
26.6% 22.3% 21.3% 17.4%

 Source: The Study for KTIP

Unit: Rs. Million
Investment O&M Travel Time VOC Benefit Benefit -

Year Cost Bus M/C & Total Saving Cost
Car

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)=(c)+(d) (f) (g)=(e)+(f) (g)-(c)-(d)
2012 0
2013 0 0
2014 200 -200
2015 305 -305
2016 112 -112
2017 4,624 -4,624
2018 4,866 -4,866
2019 4,880 -4,880
2020 654 3,290 -599 2,691 3,490 6,181 5,527
2021 654 3,290 -599 2,691 3,490 6,181 5,527
2022 654 3,290 -599 2,691 3,490 6,181 5,527
2023 654 3,290 -599 2,691 3,490 6,181 5,527
2024 654 3,290 -599 2,691 3,490 6,181 5,527
2025 654 3,290 -599 2,691 3,490 6,181 5,527
2026 654 3,290 -599 2,691 3,490 6,181 5,527
2027 654 3,290 -599 2,691 3,490 6,181 5,527
2028 654 3,290 -599 2,691 3,490 6,181 5,527
2029 5,024 654 3,290 -599 2,691 3,490 6,181 503
2030 654 3,290 -599 2,691 3,490 6,181 5,527
2031 654 3,290 -599 2,691 3,490 6,181 5,527
2032 654 3,290 -599 2,691 3,490 6,181 5,527
2033 654 3,290 -599 2,691 3,490 6,181 5,527
2034 654 3,290 -599 2,691 3,490 6,181 5,527
2035 654 3,290 -599 2,691 3,490 6,181 5,527
2036 654 3,290 -599 2,691 3,490 6,181 5,527
2037 654 3,290 -599 2,691 3,490 6,181 5,527
2038 654 3,290 -599 2,691 3,490 6,181 5,527
2039 654 3,290 -599 2,691 3,490 6,181 5,527
2040 -1,700 1,700

Karachi Transportation Improvement Project Business Plan

- 56 -

Chapter 9 Implementation Schedule

9-1 Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA)

The EIA of this project was conducted by the JICA Study Team for Karachi
Transportation Improvement Project from January 2012 to May 2012 including 4
stakeholder meetings.  The draft EIA report was submitted to KMTC in the end of
May 2012.  The draft EIA report will be finalized by KMTC for the submission to
Environment Protection Agency (EPA).  The report will be disclosed to public for
30 days and public hearing meetings will be held.  EPA will approve the EIA report